flows and notes 3, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15 and 16 have been restated accordingly.

The presentation of deferred bonuses allocated to policyholders has been aligned across the Group. There was no
impact to the Group’s consolidated income statement. As a result of this alignment there was a corresponding
reduction in both deferred front-end fees and deferred policy acquisition costs. The impact of the reduction in deferred
policy acquisition costs is set out in note 7.

Table 1.2

 Standard/
Interpretation

Table 1.3

 Standard/
Interpretation

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the nine months to September 30, 201316

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

The presentation of indemnity commission has been aligned across the Group with no impact on the Group’s
consolidated income statement. As a result of this alignment there is transfer from receivables and other assets to
deferred policy acquisition costs. The impact of the increase in deferred policy acquisition costs is set out in note 7.

Zurich Insurance Group Results for the nine months to September 30, 2013 17Consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

C
o

n
so

lid
ated fi

n
an

cial statem
en

ts

 As reported Germany IAS 19 IFRS 10 As restated

Revenues
Gross written premiums 38,475 – – – 38,475
Policy fees 1,988 – – – 1,988
Gross written premiums and policy fees 40,463 – – – 40,463
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (4,926) – – – (4,926)
Net written premiums and policy fees 35,537 – – – 35,537
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (1,611) – – – (1,611)
Net earned premiums and policy fees 33,926 – – – 33,926
Farmers management fees and other related revenues 2,134 – – – 2,134
Net investment result on Group investments 6,087 – – 54 6,141

Net investment income on Group investments 5,099 – – 54 5,153
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments 988 – – – 988

Net investment result on unit-linked investments 8,004 – – (58) 7,946
Net gain/(loss) on divestments of businesses (35) – – – (35)
Other income 1,274 – – – 1,274
Total revenues 51,390 – – (4) 51,386
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 26,581 (183) – – 26,399
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (2,142) – – – (2,142)
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 24,439 (183) – – 24,257
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of
reinsurance 8,799 – – (58) 8,741
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 7,329 (84) – – 7,245
Administrative and other operating expense 6,386 – (5) 2 6,383
Interest expense on debt 431 – – – 431
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 346 – – 52 398
Total benefits, losses and expenses 47,730 (267) (5) (4) 47,454
Net income before income taxes 3,660 267 5 – 3,932
Income tax expense (937) (71) (1) – (1,009)

attributable to policyholders (137) – – – (137)
attributable to shareholders (800) (71) (1) – (872)

Net income after taxes 2,723 196 4 – 2,923
attributable to non-controlling interests 22 2 – – 24
attributable to shareholders 2,701 194 4 – 2,898

in USD

Basic earnings per share 18.43 1.32 0.03 0.00 19.78
Diluted earnings per share 18.34 1.31 0.03 0.00 19.68
in CHF

Basic earnings per share 17.31 1.24 0.03 0.00 18.58
Diluted earnings per share 17.23 1.23 0.02 0.00 18.49
	�

Table 1.4

in USD millions, for the nine months ended September 30, 2012Restatement of the
consolidated income
statement

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the nine months to September 30, 201318

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

 As reported IAS 19 IFRS 10 As restated

Investments
Total Group investments 208,707 – 875 209,582

Cash and cash equivalents 9,098 – – 9,098
Equity securities 12,341 – – 12,341
Debt securities 155,594 – – 155,594
Real estate held for investment 8,561 – – 8,561
Mortgage loans 10,519 – – 10,519
Other loans 12,423 – 962 13,385
Investments in associates and joint ventures 172 – (87) 85

Investments for unit-linked contracts 125,226 – (1,313) 123,913
Total investments 333,934 – (438) 333,496
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 19,753 – – 19,753
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,588 – – 2,588
Deferred policy acquisition costs 18,346 – – 18,346
Deferred origination costs 770 – – 770
Accrued investment income 2,414 – – 2,414
Receivables and other assets 18,423 – 3 18,425
Deferred tax assets 1,854 – – 1,853
Assets held for sale 102 – – 102
Property and equipment 1,530 – – 1,530
Goodwill 2,107 – – 2,107
Other intangible assets 7,448 – – 7,448
Total assets 409,267 – (436) 408,831

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 706 – – 706
Liabilities for investment contracts 58,131 – (693) 57,437
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,558 – – 1,558
Deferred front-end fees 6,073 – – 6,073
Reserves for insurance contracts 265,233 – – 265,233
Obligations to repurchase securities 1,539 – – 1,539
Accrued liabilities 3,272 – 7 3,279
Other liabilities 18,135 (18) 251 18,368
Deferred tax liabilities 5,238 6 – 5,244
Senior debt 6,660 – – 6,660
Subordinated debt 5,861 – – 5,861
Total liabilities 372,405 (12) (436) 371,957

Equity
Share capital 11 – – 11
Additional paid-in capital 8,172 – – 8,172
Net unrealized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments 4,523 – – 4,523
Cash flow hedges 238 – – 238
Cumulative translation adjustment (3,022) – – (3,022)
Revaluation reserve 180 – – 180
Retained earnings 24,391 12 – 24,403
Shareholders’ equity 34,494 11 – 34,505
Non-controlling interests 2,368 – 1 2,369
Total equity 36,862 11 1 36,874
Total liabilities and equity 409,267 – (435) 408,831

Table 1.5

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Restatement of the
consolidated balance
sheet

Zurich Insurance Group Results for the nine months to September 30, 2013 19Consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

C
o

n
so

lid
ated fi

n
an

cial statem
en

ts

2. Acquisitions and divestments

Transactions in 2013
There were no significant transactions in the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Transactions in 2012
Acquisitions
On May 25, 2012, the Group increased its shareholding in Zurich Insurance Company South Africa Limited, a partially
owned subsidiary, to 84.05 percent by purchasing a 25.1 percent shareholding from Royal Bafokeng Finance (Pty)